



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 43/2022 & CRL.M.A. 202/2023**

SWATI SAISTA

..... Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

05.01.2023

CRL.M.A. 202/2023

1. By this application, the petitioner has requested to list Criminal M.A. 27625/2022 for early hearing. It has been pointed out to the petitioner who appears in person that the main matter alongwith accompanying application are listed for 23.02.2023 before this Court. It has been further suggested by this Court that since the petitioner has been arguing her petition in person, she is permitted to take the support of a counsel from the Delhi High Court Legal Services. On her consent for the same and in order for her to have proper legal assistance, the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee shall provide a Legal Aid Counsel to the petitioner to represent her in the proceedings henceforth.

2. Copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DHCLSC, for necessary compliance. The said counsel from DHCLSC shall be paid by DHCLSC as per their current schedule.



3. List on 23.02.2023, the date already fixed.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 5, 2023/kct