



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 43/2022

SWATI SAISTA

..... Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in-person.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Nikita Sharma, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

17.02.2023

%

CRL.M.A. 4464/2023

By way of the present application filed under sections 340/195 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973, the petitioner, who appears in-person seeks initiation of action against the respondent on the ground that he has filed a false affidavit in the present proceedings in relation to his income for the year 2021.

Issue notice.

Ms. Nikita Sharma, learned proxy counsel appearing for the respondent accepts notice; and submits that since the main counsel is travelling, she may not be able to file reply before the next date i.e. 23.02.2023.

Let reply be filed within 06 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 15th May 2023.



CRL.REV.P. 43/2022

The date of 23.02.2023 in the main matter, shall stand as-is.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2023/ak