



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 43/2022, CRL.M.A. 27627/2022, CRL.M.A. 202/2023,
CRL.M.A. 4464/2023, CRL.M.A. 28877/2023, CRL.M.A.
16726/2024, CRL.M.A. 16727/2024, CRL.M.A. 16728/2024,
20587/2024

SWATI SAISTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Ajit Kumar, Ms. Navjot Kaur, Ms.
Archana Gaur, Ms. Amita Singh, Mr.
Ravi Kumar, Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ms.
Natal Kumari, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

05.09.2024

%

During the course of the proceedings, it has been informed that the order dated 18.11.2023 has already been challenged before the learned Sessions Court and now the date is fixed for 14.10.2024.

It has been observed that the Petitioner has appeared in person and is unable to assist the court in this case considering the manner in which it is presented by the petitioner. This court finds the assistance of an Amicus Curiae is a necessity. Though the petitioner is objecting to the appointment, however, under the inherent powers, this court can appoint an amicus curiae if it feels the need of assistance.

Mr. Isha Khanna, Advocate is appointed as Amicus Curiae in the present matter.



List on 29.10.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 5, 2024

Pallavi/Kr