



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 43/2022**

SWATI SAISTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Standing
Counsel, (DHCLSC) along with
petitioner in person.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar with Mr. Akshay
Mishra, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

02.12.2024

%

CRL.REV.P. 43/2022

1. By order dated 5th September, 2024, the Court had directed the appointment of an *amicus curiae* in the matter, considering it was necessary in view of the nature of submissions which have been made. Ms. Isha Khanna has been nominated in this matter to assist the Court as an *amicus curiae*, but is currently not available
2. It is informed by the DHCLSC counsel that Mr. Shiv Chopra seeks discharge from this matter.

CRL.M.A. 35406/2024

3. This application has been filed by the petitioner for setting aside impugned order dated 12th September 2024, ordering the Trial Court to take cognizance of non-payment of arrears of interim maintenance as also



expeditiously deciding the case in favour of petitioner.

4. Issue Notice in this application. Counsel for respondent accepts notice.
5. Accordingly, re-notify on 24th January, 2025, the date already fixed.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024/ak/tk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)