



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 43/2022, CRL.M.A.11718/2025, 20587/2024,**
202/2023, 4464/2023, 28877/2023, 35406/2024 & 27627/2022

SWATI SAISTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Isha Khanna, Advocate for
Amicus Curiae
Petitioner in person through
videoconferencing

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar and Mr. Kumar
Bankatesh, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

21.04.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A.11718/2025 (for urgent hearing of CRL. M.As)

1. Learned counsel for respondent accepts notice and does not object to early hearing of the applications mentioned in the present application.
2. Accordingly, the application is allowed.

CRL.M.A. 20587/2024 (for urgent hearing of CRL.M.As)

3. It is pointed out by learned amicus curiae that this application has become infructuous in view of order dated 10.12.2024. As reflected from the said order, the petitioner herself had withdrawn the applications, for early hearing whereof this application was filed.



4. Accordingly, this application is dismissed.

CRL.M.A. 202/2023 (for early hearing of Crl.M.A. 27625/2022)

5. Since Crl.M.A. 27625/2022 already stands disposed of, petitioner seeks to withdraw this application. The application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 27627/2022 (stay)

6. The application already stands dismissed vide order dated 23.12.2022 of predecessor bench, so it need not be reflected now.

CRL.M.A. 28877/2023 (for order/directions), CRL.M.A. 4464/2023 (under Section 340 read with Section 195 Cr.P.C) & CRL.M.A. 35406/2024 (for setting aside the impugned order)

7. List all these applications for disposal on 15.07.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 21, 2025/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any