



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 43/2022**

SWATI SAISTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person (through VC)

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **13.05.2025**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 12586/2025 (preponement of hearing)

1. Once again, the petitioner was asked as to whether she wants a free legal aid counsel, but she refuses any legal aid. By way of this application, the petitioner seeks preponement of hearing of CRL.M.A. 35406/2024, CRL.M.A. 4464/2023 and CRL.M.A. 28877/2023.
2. By way of CRL.M.A. 35406/2024, the petitioner seeks setting aside of order dated 12.09.2024 and for directions to the Trial Court “to take cognizance of non-payment of arrears of interim maintenance” and “expeditiously decide the case in favour of the petitioner without requiring further cross-examination”.
3. By way of CRL.M.A. 4464/2023, the petitioner seeks prosecution of the respondent after adjudication of application under Section 340 Cr.P.C.
4. By way of CRL.M.A. 28877/2023, the petitioner seeks directions to

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:34:20



the Trial Court to punish the respondent under Section 31 of the Domestic Violence Act.

5. Having examined the above mentioned applications in light of the overall dispute and the previous orders, on account of heavy board of this court, it is not possible to prepone hearing of these applications. Therefore, the preponement application CRL.M.A. 12586/2025 is dismissed.

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 15.07.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 13, 2025/DR

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:34:20