



\$~1, 2 & 3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 363/2021 & CRL.M.A. 17986/2021 & CRL.M.A.
5429/2023 & CRL.M.A. 20458/2023

DHIRENDRA KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Ms. Nutan Kumari,
Mr. Ravi Kumar and Ms. Rashmi
Priya, Advocates

versus

SWATI SAISTARespondent

Through: Amicus Curiae (DHCLSC)
(Appearance not given)
Petitioner-in-person (Through VC)

+ CRL.REV.P. 43/2022 & CRL.M.A. 4464/2023 & CRL.M.A.
28877/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35406/2024 & CRL.M.A. 12188/2025 &
CRL.M.A. 15729/2025 & CRL.M.A. 13907/2026

SWATI SAISTAPetitioner

Through: Amicus Curiae (Appearance not
given)
Petitioner in person (Through VC)

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMARRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Ms. Nutan Kumari,
Mr. Ravi Kumar and Ms. Rashmi
Priya, Advocates

+ W.P.(CRL) 3539/2025 & CRL.M.A. 32085/2025 & CRL.M.A.
1733/2026 & CRL.M.A. 2363/2026 & CRL.M.A. 4906/2026

SWATI SAISTAPetitioner

Through: Amicus Curiae (Appearance not
given)



Petitioner in person (Through VC)

versus

THE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, Addl. Standing Counsel (Crl.) for State/GNCTD with SI Mahesh Yadav, PS Dwarka North
Mr. Ajit Kumar, Ms. Nutan Kumari, Mr. Ravi Kumar and Ms. Rashmi Priya, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

1. In order to appreciate the contentions made by both the sides, let digitized copy of Trial Court Record be requisitioned. As and when the digitized copy of the Trial Court Record is received, a copy of the same, in digitized form, be provided to learned Amicus Curiae.
2. Since both the sides have filed separate petitions before this Court, learned Trial Court is requested to not pass any further order in the matter, till next date of hearing.
3. Both the sides are requested to file brief written submissions within two weeks from today. Learned Amicus Curiae is also requested to submit a brief note for assistance of this Court.
4. List on 21.07.2026.
5. A copy of this order be sent to learned Trial Court for information.

MANOJ JAIN, J

MAY 18, 2026/dr/pb